



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM,  
Governor of New Mexico; and  
KATHYLEEN KUNKEL, Secretary of  
the New Mexico Department of Health,  
Petitioners,

v.

NO. S-1-SC-38396

THE HONORABLE RAYMOND L. ROMERO,  
Respondent,

and

OUTLAW MEATS, LLC,  
a New Mexico Limited Liability Company,  
F-2 ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a TEXAS CLUB  
GRILL & BAR, a New Mexico Corporation,  
K-BOBS OF RATON, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,  
K-BOBS OF LAS VEGAS, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,  
B.M.B. FINANCIAL, LLC d/b/a TRINITY HOTEL,  
a New Mexico Limited Liability Company,  
NEW MEXICO RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
Real Parties in Interest.

---

**RESPONSE OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST IN OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY VERIFIED PETITION FOR SUPERINTENDING CONTROL  
AND REQUEST FOR STAY OF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AGAINST ENFORCEMENT OF DIRECTIVES  
CONTAINED WITHIN THE PUBLIC HEALTH ORDER**

---

LAW OFFICE OF ANGELO J. ARTUSO  
Angelo J. Artuso  
P.O. Box 51763  
Albuquerque, NM 87181-1763  
(505) 306-5063  
[angelo@nmliberty.com](mailto:angelo@nmliberty.com)

PATRICK J. ROGERS, LLC  
Patrick J. Rogers  
20 First Plaza Center, NW, Suite 725  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 938-3335  
[patrogers@patrogerslaw.com](mailto:patrogers@patrogerslaw.com)

and

ROYBAL-MACK & CORDOVA LAW, P.C.  
Antonia Roybal-Mack  
Amelia P. Nelson  
Darren L. Cordova  
4901 Chappell Road, NE, Suite B  
Albuquerque, NM 87107  
(505) 288-3500  
[antonia@roybalmacklaw.com](mailto:antonia@roybalmacklaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....V**

I. A WRIT OF SUPERINTENDING CONTROL IS NOT APPROPRIATE  
IN THIS MATTER.----- 1

II. THE SECRETARY HAS FAILED TO FOLLOW THE  
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC HEALTH ACT.----- 4

III. THE 7/13/2020 PUBLIC HEALTH ORDER ESTABLISHING THE  
CLOSURE OF INDOOR DINING IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.----- 12

**CONCLUSION .....22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>Archuleta v. Santa Fe Police Dep't ex rel. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2005-NMSC-006, ¶ 15, 137 N.M. 161, 108 P.3d 1019 -----	12, 13
<i>Atlixco Coal. v. Maggiore</i> , 1998-NMCA-134, ¶ 24, 125 N.M. 786, 965 P.2d 370	14
<i>Chappell v. Cosgrove</i> , 1996-NMSC-020, ¶6, 121 N.M. 636, 916 P.2d 836-----	1
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> , 1962-NMSC-062, ¶ 31, 70 N.M. 310, 373 P.2d 809 -----	10
<i>Garcia v. N.M. Human Servs. Dep't</i> , 1979-NMCA-071, ¶ 6, 94 N.M. 178, 608 P.2d 154-----	14
<i>Gila Res. Info. Project v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> , 2005-NMCA-139, ¶ 38, 138 N.M. 625, 124 P.3d 1164 -----	13
<i>Old Abe Co., v. N.M. Mining Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMCA-134, ¶10, 121 N.M. 83, 908 P.2d 776.-----	17
<i>Perkins v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 1987-NMCA-148, ¶ 20, 106 N.M. 651, 748 P.2d 24 -----	13, 14
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, ¶ 17, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806 -----	13
<i>Sais v. N.M. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2012-NMSC-009, ¶ 17, 275 P.3d 104-----	13

<i>Sierra Club v. NM Mining Comm’n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, ¶17, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806-----	2
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Kennedy</i> , 1995-NMSC-069, ¶8, 120 N.M. 619, 904 P.2d 1044 -----	1
<i>State ex rel. Torrez v. Whitaker</i> , 2018-NMSC-005, ¶¶ 30-31, 410 P.3d 201 -----	1
<i>Swiney v. Deming Board of Educ.</i> , 1994-NMSC-039, 117 N.M. 492, 873 P.2d 238 (1994)-----	12
<i>Winston v. N.M. State Police Board</i> , 1969-NMSC-066, ¶5, 80 N.M. 310, 454 P.2d 967-----	4, 11

**New Mexico Statutes**

Inspection of Public Records Act, NMSA 1978 §14-2-1 et seq. -----	8
NMSA 1978 § 14-2-5 -----	9
NMSA 1978 § 14-2-8 (D)-----	8
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15 -----	5
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(C) -----	5
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(D) -----	6
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(G) -----	7
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(I) -----	9
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(J) -----	9
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(P)(1) -----	5
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-15(P)(5) -----	4
NMSA 1978 § 24-1-3-----	15
Public Health Act (NMSA 1978 §§ 24-1-1 to – 40)-----	4
Section 24-1-3(E)-----	4, 11

**Federal Cases**

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. at 305, 60 S.Ct. 900-----	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 29, 25 S.Ct. 358, 358, 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905) -----	12, 19

*Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel*, No. CIV 20-0327 JBSCY, 2020 WL 1905586, at \*25 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)----- 12, 15, 16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29, 30–31, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 2860–61, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983)----- 13

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. at 401, 83 S.Ct. 1790----- 16
